

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CORNERSTONE  
INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Edward M. Wenger  
*Counsel of Record*  
Shawn T. Sheehy  
Dennis W. Polio  
HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN  
TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIK PLLC  
2300 N Street, NW, Ste 643-A  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 737-8808  
emwenger@holtzmanvogel.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. The time has come for this Court to end  
overt government hostility to religion. .... 4

    A. Government decisionmakers  
    throughout the Nation are inflicting  
    wounds on religious liberty at an  
    ever-increasing rate..... 6

    B. Courts throughout the Nation are  
    letting these constitutional wounds  
    fester. .... 11

II. Government animosity to religion is  
especially noxious where, as here, it  
arises in the employment context..... 15

    A. Employees should never have to  
    choose between the dignity of work  
    and the dignity of religious liberty. .... 15

    B. Misuse of the government-speech  
    doctrine creates a cudgel for  
    religious-liberty opponents. .... 19

III. Admonitions from the Court have assuaged these wounds, but stronger medicine is necessary.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. granted</i> No. 21-476, 2022 U.S. LEXIS 840 (Feb. 22, 2022) .....	2, 15, 21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	6, 22
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020) .....	14
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 979 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2020), <i>cert. granted</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2883 (2021)....	12, 13, 22
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Doe v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021) .....	14
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) .....	13, 21
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	4, 23
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) .....	6, 10, 22

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC,</i> 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	7, 11, 21
<i>I. M. A. G. E. v. Bailar,</i> 518 F. Supp. 800 (N.D. Cal. 1981) .....	17
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District,</i> 991 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> 4 F.4th 910 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. granted</i> 142 S. Ct. 857 (2022).....	2
<i>Klein v. Oregon Bureau of Labor and Industries,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2713 (2019) .....	22
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter &amp; Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) .....	10, 22
<i>Manhart v. City of Los Angeles,</i> 387 F. Supp. 980 (C.D. Cal. 1975).....	17
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matal v. Tam,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	19, 22
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey- Berru,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) .....	7, 11, 12, 21

<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	17
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) .....	14, 22
<i>Scardina v. Masterpiece Cakeshop Inc.</i> , No. 2021CA1142 (Colo. App.).....	21
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 928 F.3d 166 (1st Cir. 2019), <i>cert. granted</i> 142 S. Ct. 55 (2021).....	2, 13, 14
<i>State v. Arlene's Flowers, Inc.</i> , 441 P.3d 1203 (2019), <i>cert. denied, Arlene's Flowers, Inc. v. Washington</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2884 (2021) .....	15, 21
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) .....	14, 22
<i>Thoreson v. Penthouse Int'l</i> , 563 N.Y.S.2d 968 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1990) .....	16
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....	6
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	6
<i>Woods v. Seattle's Union Gospel Mission</i> , 481 P.3d 1060 (Wash. 2021), .....	15

*Zubik v. Burwell*,  
136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) ..... 6

**CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES**

DEL. DECLARATION OF RIGHTS AND  
FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS OF 1776  
§§ 2, 3 ..... 23

GA. CONST. OF 1777,  
ART. LVI..... 23

MD. DECLARATION OF RIGHTS OF 1776,  
ART. XXXIII ..... 23

MASS. CONST. OF 1780,  
ART. II ..... 23

N.H. CONST. OF 1784,  
PT. 1, ART. V ..... 23

N.Y. CONST. OF 1777,  
ART XXXVIII..... 23

N.C. CONST. OF 1776,  
ART. XIX..... 23

PA. CONST. OF 1776,  
ART. II ..... 23

R.I. CHARTER OF 1663 ..... 23

S.C. CONST. OF 1790,  
ART. VIII, § I ..... 23

VA. DECLARATION OF RIGHTS OF 1776,  
§ 16 ..... 23

Id. Code § 67-5901..... 17

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 344.020(1) ..... 18

La. Rev. Stat. § 51:2231 *et seq* ..... 17

Tex. Lab. Code Ann. § 21.001 ..... 17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Colo. Human Rights Commission, Tr. 10:5-9  
(Jun. 22, 2018) ..... 20, 21

James Madison, *Memorial and Remonstrance*  
§ 1 (1785)..... 4, 5, 23

The Federalist Society, *Address by U.S.  
Supreme Court Justice Samuel Alito,*  
YOUTUBE (Nov. 12, 2020) ..... 10
